

No. 00-\_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRIAN SNAPP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNLIMITED CONCEPTS, INC.,  
d/b/a Ramshackle's Cafe, and GLEN GERKIN,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

LEONARD H. KLATT  
KLATT & SIVIC, P.A.  
7753 S.W. State Road 200  
Ocala, FL 34476  
(352) 237-3304

ERIK S. JAFFE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 237-8165

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN  
THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Place, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 237-7543

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	5
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXPRESS CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER WHETHER PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE AVAILABLE IN RETALIATION SUITS UNDER THE FLSA. ....	5
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS AN INCORRECT AND DESTRUCTIVE INTERPRETATION OF THE FLSA. ....	8
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION IMPACTING NUMEROUS SIMILARLY WORDED STATUTES AND SHOULD BE RESOLVED BY THIS COURT. ....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Brock v. Richardson</i> , 812 F.2d 121 (CA3 1987) .....	12
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	12
<i>Contreras v. Corinthian Vigor Insurance Brokerage, Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp.2d 1053 (N.D. Cal. 1998) .....	6, 7
<i>Dean v. American Security Ins. Co.</i> , 559 F.2d 1036 (CA5 1977), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 1066 (1978) .....	14
<i>EEOC v. White &amp; Son Enterprises</i> , 881 F.2d 1006 (CA11 1989) .....	12
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	9
<i>Lambert v. Ackerley</i> , 180 F.3d 997 (CA9 1999) ( <i>en banc</i> ), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 936 (2000) .....	6
<i>Lanza v. Sugarland Run Homeowners Association, Inc.</i> , 97 F. Supp.2d 737 (E.D. Va. 2000).....	7
<i>Love v. RE/MAX of Am., Inc.</i> , 738 F.2d 383 (CA10 1984).....	13
<i>Martin v. American Int’l Knitters Corp.</i> , 1992 WL 108832 (N. Mariana Islands 1992).....	7
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ’g Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995) .....	12
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	12
<i>Moskowitz v. Trustees of Purdue Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 279 (CA7 1993).....	5

<i>Norfolk &amp; Western R. Co. v. American Train Dispatchers Ass’n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991).....	10, 11
<i>O’Brien v. Dekalb-Clinton Counties Ambulance Dist.</i> , 1996 WL 565817 (W.D.Mo. 1996).....	7
<i>Reich v. Cambridgeport Air Sys., Inc.</i> , 26 F.3d 1187 (CA1 1994).....	7
<i>Shea v. Galaxie Lumber &amp; Constr. Co.</i> , 152 F.3d 729 (CA7 1998).....	5
<i>Soto v. Adams Elevator Equip. Co.</i> , 941 F.2d 543 (CA7 1991).....	6
<i>Tennessee Coal, Iron &amp; R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944).....	13
<i>Travis v. Gary Community Mental Health Center, Inc.</i> , 921 F.2d 108 (CA7 1990), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 812 (1991).....	4
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	10
<i>Valerio v. Putnam Assocs. Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 35 (CA1 1999).....	13
<i>Williamson v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 208 F.3d 1144 (CA9), cert. denied, -- S. Ct. -- (2000).....	6

### **Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 2310(d)(1).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 3414.....	14
16 U.S.C. § 1532(8).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 1540(h).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1031(d).....	8
22 U.S.C. § 290g-7.....	8
25 U.S.C. § 1725(h).....	9

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1451(a)(1).....	15
29 U.S.C. § 2005.....	15
29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 216(a).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 216(b) .....	i, 2, 3
29 U.S.C. § 626.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 660(c)(2).....	7
39 U.S.C. § 401(6) .....	9
49 U.S.C. § 11341(a).....	11
